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lo APPELLATE DECISIONS - STIEGLER ET ALSe Vo MONTVILLE TOWNSHIP AND 
KUFTAo 

.·: ·;· j ·:·· 
: . ·1::· : .t ,·: • : : 

·· HAROLD Ro.- STIEGLER !-'"'WARD WITTY>-..::: )' : '· : "·. -· ·' : . ......... 
- . . .... ' , . ' .• . 

WILLIAM. MUDROCK~ ·JERRY. BENTLEY,:.· . . . . 
JOHN. LINDA," BRUNO KOWALSKI, · : · .... 
SAMUEL FOGELSON and FLORENCE 

....... 

FOGELSON, ) 
·::Appellants, .. · ·' , 

. . ' . .. . ) ·,·,.. . 

. ". ~ 

. ON APPEAL, 
:coNCLUSIONS.AND'ORDER 

-vs~ 

.. TOWNSHIP. COiyIMITTEE OF :<tH_E TOWNSHIP . ) 
.OF MONTVILLE, and:FRA~K:·G~ KUFTA, . 
t~ading as. KUFTA i S PACK~qE-.:STORE·, · ) 

Respori,derit s ~- - r .. 

- - - - - -- ~- - . - - - -· .:.. - ' - - ' - . - ~ ) . ' 

Sc.erbo '· Porzio -_& Kennelly;. Es:q?. o j_ .bY' 'R.alph Pof zio j -_Esq o, Attorriey,s 
_ ._ · · for· Appellant; Ha:ro1d Ro Stieg-le~ o • : 

· S:ldney -_simandl, -Esq o j Attor'.ney for App.ellant-s W.ar·d Witty, ·William 
· - Mlidrock, Je".rry Be:n.t'ley, John Linda, 

Bruno ~-Kowals.ki; Samuel ·Fogelson and 
1 

.. r1orence Fogelsono 
Da~id You_ng 3r.d, :.-.Esq o·_, · Att.orney for, Responde~ts o. 

,BY THE_DIRECTOR: 

_This is. ·an ap.pe_al from the .issuahce· of a .plenary ;·e;t.ail distri­
bution 11~ens~·to the fespondent.9· P~ank Go Kufta, foi premi~~s· 
lbcated on Main Road in the Township of Montville, Morri's Coun.ty, 
No Jo ,.: 

The history bf this li"tigation. dates from a period tno'r~·1:.th~n 
two yea!',S ago ·when the. respondent· ·qo~itt-ee-. den~ed- <?., "9-'istr'ibution 
license to one. Fogels·on for. premise·s located sever?l ·miles frofii that 

. ··-····involved in this case.: Such denial· was affirmed on .the ground that 
ihe 16.plena~y retail -~Dnsumption-licensa~ ·already outstanding pro­
vided more than sufficient licensed establishments to cater to the 
needs of the. local residents o See ·Bulletin 75·0, Item. 10, de.9ided 
Octo be-:!~-" 2Q, 194 7·o It. :was there said~ .. ·., .. · . 

YiWith a· population of 3, 207·"a.ccording.' to. the -1~·s-t. Federal 
census, 'the township has outstanding 16" ·plenary retail con­
sumption licenses j o:r ope such_ licen$f? fQ.r every: 200 persons 
residing·= there o . The' mei-e recital: of? ttie.~»e figufe .. s, ·amply sup­
ports the ~~asonableness of the ~es~ond~~t 9 s pol'ity against 
the issUanbe of any additional licenses.in .the tbwnshi~o~. . ·: .· ,. 

In May· i948·; ·the·· re.spondent Cammi tt~e gl;"anted a distrii:but:i_.9.n . 
. license to John Kufta, 'brother· qf the indi v_i-Q.ual respondent herefn!I 
for the· verY·safu~ Prefui~es.Jnvol~ed in. these proc$eding~~ ·Upon 
appeal, I teversed the·i~s~~rice of such -license u~d~:the ground that 
the eviderice there present~d·fail~d to indicate any justif~~ation 
for a deviation from the Cornmi ttee vs stated policy .. referred to ·in_ 
the above _quotationo See Bulletin 830_, Item 11, deqided .January 24!1 1949 0 . . . - • ...... • . ' 

-.· De.spfte t .. his background; ·t"he ·respondent · Commi tte.e, by a .. vo.te .. of 
2 to 1, granted the instant application.. It is immediately app.ar·ent 
thatj unless .there has been a material change in the existing cir­
cumstances, the issuan~e of the present license cannot be sustainedo 
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No citations are necessary to support the established proposition 
that a local issuing-authority may not arbitrarily discriminate-. 
between applicants and make fish of one and fowl of a.nothero Such 
action would be tantamount to an abuse of the discretion r~siding 
initially in the local issuing authority to determine the proper 
action to be taken with respect to an application for a liquor 
licenseo 

On the other handj before I may reverse the action of the issu­
ing authority, the record must convincingly demonstrate that svch an_ 
abuse of discr~tion exists and, in reaching my .decisi?n, I may not 
substitute my personal views for those of the ·individual members of 
the issuing authorityo 

With these principles in mind, I have carefully examiried the 
complete record in· this case and have come to the conclusion .that no 
such abuse of discretion exists in this caseo The two favoring Com­
mitteemen testified that, when the. John Kufta license. -wa:·S cancelled, 
they were besieged with protests against such cana~llation.by persons 
who had been patronizing the premises and, for the first time~. they 
became ccinvinced that a substantial sentiment exists in the· munici­
pality for an exclusive distribution premises· where patrons could 
purchase their npackagen liquors o As one of" them stated, ?YThe · pubJ_ic 
has a demand for a. plate to go to get alcoholic. bever~ges and they do 
not ·care abbut goifig.into the taverns to get it,. that_is a good per­
centage of them, ·they p~efer to st6p at the p~ckage store-~hereby 
they· can get what they -w:ant and be on their way o Vi And again, nEver 
since the l~cense was taken away from John Kufta, that is really when 
the people drew it to our attention that they· were so surprised and 
wished something could he done to have the distribution -license o v?­

The other favoring Commi tteernan testified, HDuring that· seven. months 
Mro Kufta had been opened, there were people ·who came. to me and tqld 
me they never realized a package store was so convenient and n~ces­
sary to the Township o vw Similar testimony was g~ ven by four locai 
residentso · · 

. The opinion expressed by the Cammi tteemen .assumes· add'ed force 
when it is considered that no other distribution license exfsts in 
the entire municipalityo · · Ind~ed.,. under the so-:-c.alle.d statewide 
Lirni tation· Law. CP oL 0 1947., co_. 94).· .. the-.· Township, "with a population of 
only 3207,.may ~ot issue more thari~one di~tribution license~ As· former 
Commissioner Burnett said in' Bambo. Vo. Belleville et. al o.'' Bulletin 3 53' 
Item 6~ 

11 A package goods .license. fills· .a need ·quite distinct· from 
that· suppli~d by the tavern ~nd it may well.be an important 
matter of social convenience and necessity that such a · 
licens~ pe grC'.tnt~d. n--· · · · 

As appears -above, the issu~ her·ein is whe.ti1~r, the -res:ponde.nt 
Committee· abused it~ .discretion in granting the instant·· :a·pplicationo 
In view of the evidenc~ P~?sented,·it was within the sound ~iscretion 
of the Committee·to-d.etermine whether the local sentiment for a 
licensed estabiishm~nt operating under a distribution.ficense.was a 
sufficient reason.to ~pprove the applicationo The -~~s~e is, perhaps, 
a debatable one ·but;, ·.after a caref~l examination of the ·e·nt-ire record.? 
I cannot find that rio reason~ble justification exists for· th~ deter­
mination of the Cbmmittee and, accordingly, I have no aite~native 
other than to~s~stain its actiono · 

Accordingly, it isr on this 16th day of December,.1949j 

ORDERED that the. appeal herein. be and .the. same. is. hereby 
dismissedo 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director a 
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2 0 rvroiiAL ·TURPITUDE ·:.; :_·co11iw1ERCIAiriz.ED GAMBLING· MAY ·on .. ·.-·~1A:-y:~;NDT>r+J\{0.LvE 
MORAL TURPITUDE - UNDER FACTS OF CASE APPLICANT.HELD 'TO BE.:NOT~ .. 
INELIGIBLE TO BE EMPLOYED ON .LICENSEP. _PREMISES_o .· 

• • . : . :·.... i : ', - ·.. . • ·. : . 

Re~ Case .No o 607 

On October 2, 1947j applicant was fined $1,000oOO by i:~Judge 
of a ·c_ourt of Special·' Sessions as a· result of ·his· plea of' guilty ·to 
a charge of bookmaking brought pursuant. to RoSo 2:135-Jo. It aRpears 
that applicant ·was emplojed by another person in c6nnection with ,· 
this illegal enterpris·e o • The question i.s whether or not a single 
convi·cti·on of the "crime o·f bookmaking' involves mor·9l turpitude 0 . 

·: • , ... , . . . . ' ·: ... •. . . : .. i .... ) . : 

. The law-enforcement .... offi;cer. who mad~ the raid on. a"pplic?.Ht'? s 
esta-bli shment at the time·· .. in question.9 testified -~s fol~6ws ~ .'". 
·?'h:~,:~:;:(It .. i·s what ·we· wo_uld c$11 a ·small place o There 1!'!.ere no:'.: b??r_d·s 
6n th~~-~al~s and th~re w~re no loud speakers, a s~a11;±~4~~,~~~o.: 

: . . tabl·e·s. ·and· a few chairsj but there was nothing that. woul~g_· inO.i'c~~.e 
i ·'·:.that· it ··wa.s a high-grade establishment·· ·fo~. bookinakingo ~;:.It" WB'S a . 

small· '.Pl?ce ; .. in a small town~ vi· · · : ·• ...... · .. _, ! : .- · ;: ; . · .. · .. •. / ·-~-- ... " 

The officer further testified that after the raid he learned 
that applicant· was· ncmly a smal'l fry~i ·.w<?i:,king f-qF:'~. large. b9qkma.Kero 

. :. : . . ,.· ... . ... . .· . . ~ : .... ~ ' . . , : . , . ( :· ·. . .. . . . ', . 

Commercialized gambling may or m~~ not ·in~blv~ fubral·tJ~pi~~deo 
In Case Noo ·239~ Bulletin 305.7 Iten1·9; it was"he'.id that the convic­
tion of the head of a ring conducting gambling establishmentsj "where 
the activities of the ring wer~ attended.by metho~s.of violence, did 
ir~vol""re moral .turpitude. ·In=:case No~:· 283 ,·· ·:su1i~tin '337, Item 14, the 
CODViCtiOn· Of;' a· Hlieutenan£v1 Of the real .OperatOJ"' .. Q.(·'_a lottery ·.con­
ducted .. on a large scale· "was held to .. involve mqrq,l ~:~urpi tude o So 
also multiple convictions showing· a reckle.ss ·di~rega.rd for la.w ·were 
held to warrant the conclusion that the last offense involved moraQ_ 
turpi tu'de:: · See He 'C·ase No o 246, Bulle.tin 1 293, Item ·10 ~ Re Case 
No o 145, Bulletin .4DB, .Item 2 o In the inst.a.11t. matt.er none' of the 
a-fores aid elements· is "found o · · .t ·' · .... 

· .. ·..... . 

I ain of :the. opinion that ·the single c.rime "of" which peti tl.01~er 
was convicted did not involve moral turpitudeo Cfo Re Case Noo 220.7 
Bulletin 263, Ite~ _8; Re Case Noo 378, Bulletin 460, Item· l; Re Case 
Noo 143, Bulletin 5D0 1· Item· 6-~· Re Tumulty, Bulletin 558.7 Item 2;. 
Re Case No o ·601, Bull~:tin 796, Item 12 o 

Although, in my opinion.7 applicant is not disqualified by 
statute because of the aforesaid ·conviction, nevertheless, if appli­
cant applies for a liquor license, it will be the responsibility of 
the local issuing authority to determine to its satisfaction 
whether applicant is a fit person to be associated with the alcoholic 
beverage industryo 

APPROVED~ 
ERWIN Bo HOCK 

Director a 

/ 

Clarence Eo Kremer 
Attorney a 
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Jo DISQUALIFICATION - PREVIOUS PETITION DENIED - APPLICATION HEREIN 
-GRANTEDo · . 

In the Matter q;f 9,n .App~icat:iqn· ·.· ;.· ... 
. i ,i to Remove Di~qualifica~i6n·: · ··: 

becau$·e of a" Convf'ction~ ~ .. Pur~uan;~ ·) 
to Ro So JJ:l-Jlo2o . . . . 

·, ,- "' ,· .. coNCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

, I .. ) 

Case .No.o .. 800·J ·. 
..... ...... ) 
.,. ........ ; .. . 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

On'. .September 2.2·, 19)8,-: petitioner was -rul,ed _ineligible to 
ob.tain ·'a ·solicitor 9 s permit' beca\].se of· hisJ 'cnnvfction.s. of crimes 
involving moral-tu~pitudeo Re. Case No. 230, Bull~~in 272, Item Jo 
On Octob~r-18, 1949, petitioner filed a· petition to have his dis-. 
qualificatiori··removed~ At the he~riqg ~t was di~closed that peti­
tioner had been· working on licensed premi~e~~fdf ~period of . 
appro~imately five.years .d~spite the above·meritioned'~uling that he 
was ineligible. to do soo. "His petition was dertied wtth leave to file 
a new petition·· for removal of· the ctisqu?l"i.fication ·then ·existing· 
after Decemher 18 ,- 1949 o ·Re· Case No o · '800 ,ll Bulle.tin_~ 861, Item 3 o 

T.he petition:er has r·eapp1ied. to have' his· disqualifi·c.ation 
removed. The· ~viderice presented herein indicate~ that.petitioner 
has not worked on licensed premises or be~n ar~e~te~ or 6onvitte&of 
any crime since.the denial .. of his .former petitiort·on N6ve~ber 1$, 
19490 . . 

': After car.eful ~onsiderat.ion of the entire· ;record p·re·sent.ed -. 
herein,· I- concludS.that petitionerv·s association' wit~ the .alcoholic 
beverage industry- will not\ be detrimental to the publiQ interest o' 
Hence I_ shall grant ·the relief _sou.ght.9 · ' 

• ' • • ••• •'t ........... . 

Accordingly.,· .it is,_ on this .2.lst··day of Dec_ember,. ·1949_,· 

ORDERED thajt peti tl.ol).er vs statut:ory disqualification,_ ._becaus~ 
of the convictions -.._r_e.fe!-re·ct to he_rein,. be. a"n.d .. the. same ·is hereby 
remove_d. in acqprdanc·e with ·the provisions o.f. RoSo_.-, 3'J-~1~3lo2o 

.. 

ERWIN ·no HOCK .. 
~ • .• ' t . ·.Director o - · 

. . 
........ · ... -~ .......... -: .. . . . . . . . . .. .... . . . . .. . . .. . . 

. . . ~ 

·.. . . . . -. •· .. ~. .. ... - ..... . 

:. r'°, . .-

.. :.• ·: 
!'. 

~· c • 1 
', I o' ;-

··. · .. 
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APPELLAT~ .~ECISIONS - LEEDIE Vo~TRENTON AND TANKELo 

REV~".11.LEXANO.~·R Jo.LE'EDIE, ... ) .. 
1
.. .; 

soy ~-.Do '-· _., 
Appellant, )"· 

.. .. -vs-
. ) 

.. ··' 
BOARD OF CQl\®'USS'rONERS .JF THE 
CITY OF TRENTON .9 • ·p.nd SAMUEL TANKEL,) 

.'< R.espondents o 

John Jo Raffe~ty a~d Philip. Bl~ch~r·, 
Louis Josephson and Jcihn·A~· Brieger, 

· · Board of Commissionerso 
. s·idi:i_ey: Simandl and Herman Belopolsky 1 

· · · Samuel Tankel o 

BY THE ... DIRECTOR~ 

. ON APPEAL 
.... :· CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

... . ..... 
Esqso, A~torn~ys for Appellanto 
Esqs o ',. Attorneys.; for Respondent 

Esq~o,· Attorneys for.Respondent 

'.T~is i~ ~n apb~~l.from respondent Boa~d·V~ action grantin~ 1949-
. 1950.renewal of resppndent Tankel 9 s plenary retail. consumption 
litense fo~:~reciises at.~52-54 P~nnington Avenue~ Trentono · · 

, Eespondent TankeL.,.has oper.ated a licensed liquor es.tablishment 
at .h~s~present premis~§ .~ince 19350 The license .in qu~stion~· as. 
renewed, contains the 'fol.lowing special conditions~ Y¥That :·no int ox-

. icating liquor be. sold, .. : served, furnished or COI).SUIDed, in the ·room in 
the r~ar of the bar lo~~ted on the first· floor of said licsnsed ptem­

·· ises a:·nd, that no music .of any .. nature or_ ki!1d: ;_be ,played. upo.n :-.or i.n· 
sa'id licensed premi·ses, ... excepting. music furni.s,l':ied by radio i.or :tele-
vision o H · · · .. 

Appellant alleges .9 in substance, B:.s~· hl':s. groupds.: of ~P.P:~.? .. t-.:~h~"t­
the· li~uor· ~stablishment in ~4~~tion i~. ~onducte~·~ii~.~~bh .a manner as 
to· constitute :a-_ nuisance, in -"t1hat there congregat:e,. in the vicinity of 
the licensed· premis".e.s .. a. l"arge number of' p,atroris who ( 1) use' profanity 
and m~k~ othe~.·loud:·~nd boist~ro~s noises; (~) discard and break 
empty ·bottles in .. the s--.tpeets,. and yards of. the adjacent property 
owners~ and (3) eng·ag~_'.".in. bra·wls outside of the premises and commit 
other· ·acts of imm~ral. at1_d.· obnoi<;iJ;ni's qatur.e o 

Appellant, pastor of a chur~h located·~ short dist~rice from 
respondent Tank,~~'i's. license.d premis.es, .pFo9.~ced nineteen witnesses 
who testified-, re·garding ~he. noise·:.ap.d_ ~<;ts, of··_yulgari ty outside the 
licensed premises ._.t;iyer.: a·-·10.n_g period of t.i~1e p:ri.or to re·newa~ of the 
license o There· i·~f. testitnon·y of disord~rly: conduct _occurring in the 
licensed pr'emiqes ·:·on. one or, two occas;ions.o However j the most "serious 
complairits, a~_·testified to by ~ppel~int~s.witnesses, are.the use of 
profan~ty, ~nc~l'ec~nt acts anq·:·gestures, ,and breaking of .bottl~s in the -
vicinity of ·th~ liquor establis~men~ in_questiono · ; ' 

. Seven witnesses testified, for respondent Tankel, 'that they. did 
not hear or s~e.anything wiong.in .or near the .licensBd- premis~s which 
might ·in ·any_-~?.-Y be classified-_a.~ d:Lsorderlyo· Responde-nt T·ank~1 ·tes...: 
tifi~d that ·he "has always respected the right$ ·Df- his .·n·ei.ghbors. and 
denfed ~·iever havi.ng seen or ~.,he'ard any of: the, all-e_ged inde·cent ·acts or 
remarks, .respectively, either· 'in the licensed ·pr.emises or ·in the".· .. 
vicinity thereof o · 

Mr.so_ ·Edi th ~Jloore, whq:se duti~s include the. inspection of lic.ens_ed 
premises ·on beh~l'f .of the· local is.suing o.utqol::".ity, test.ifi·ed that ,_ : 
between D"ecember .. 1948 and. June 30·, 1949, pursu;a}1t to he·r .. bffic.ial · · ·. · 

· po-sition·, 's.he_ had ·yisite:d re.spondent Tankel~s- _liquor establishment:"at 
q-iffer-ent· :hours at least one day a week o. She testified that she had 
not seen or heard anything wrong in the tavern or vicinity during any 
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of her visits; neither h~d any compl~irii from an~ persorr.=b~en_:ma~e to 
her concerning disorderly conduct, either in the premi~es in questiori 
or in the vicinity thereof, excepting L?hat made on Juri·e; ·22, 1949 by · 
appellant when he presented a petition~containing names of objectors -: 
to the renewal o.{. respondent Tankel 9 s iicens~ ~;:·;:·Mrs o· Moore testified 
that as a.~result:of.ihe-Complaint by Revo Leedie, she personally made 
further· investigations but found nothing to justify the complain~ o. 

Patrolman William Ho Sparks, whose assignme·nt .. is to inspect 
·business licenses in the city, testified that for six yeampri~r ·to 
July 1948 he was on duty in the vicinity of ·~~sbortdent Tankel 9 s 
licensed premiseso During that tim~, atcording·~o t~e test~monys his 
attention·was call~d only once to the· fact that:the~e were broken 
bottles in Elfzabeth All.eye· He· further testified that he· spoke to 
respondent .Tankel con9erning this andj although·sd~e '6£ the bottles 
were not brands hand1~d by Tankel, the licensee coop$rated by detail-
ing a man to clean, up t~e debriso · · ; 

Patrolman August ~o Blackwell testified ·that for a year and a 
half prior· to March 1949, he patrolle_d the vicinity in which respon­
dent Tankel 9 s. tavern is· locatedo ·.·~Patrolman Blackwell further testi­
fied that, u~bn finding empty bo~~l~i in Elizabeth Aliey, he spoke to 
Mr.o Tankel and the bottles were· removed·o 

Testi~ony heretn'clearly ihdicate~ that· deplorable conditions 
existed in the· neighborhood of Tespo"n.dent · Tan.kerr:s premis.e·s and that 
these -conditions presented a police . .-. problem· .war·r.arit:~n:g. drastic action 
on the part of respondent Bo·ard o However j. Tank el v·s li cens·e was 
renewed from ye~r to. y~ar fot· some fourteen .years ~nd no proceedings 
were brought against Tankel· in. connection· with any offensive· conduct.a 
Testimony for appellarit falls short of ade.qua'te ·affirmative proof 
that the conduct of the particular premises caused the conditions 
complain.ed of o Cf o Weber .Vo L·akewood, Bulletin 657, Item 3 ~ 
Salmanowi t z v o Hightstowr\i. .Bull·e·tin 807:; . Item 2 ~ At· the hearing on 
this· appeal, the witnesses f6r app~llant were in sub~t~ntial agree~ 
ment that sin6e July lj 1949, conditions.in the vicinity of Tank~l 9 s 
premises have" greatly improved;; and :.~ome· of thqse witnesses .found 
nothing to. warrant any. critic.ism as_ to co"r14i"tions i,tf the vicinity 
·since that· renewal .,date o It .appears: not. unlikely .-that the :great 
improvement may have ·resulted in l~rge part ... from the spec.ial condi~ 
tions imposed.upon the granting of the 1949~1950 renewal·.andj ·perhaps,1··· 
from the very taking.of this appealo · 

The determination a~ to ~hethei a·r~t~il liqu6t license should· .. · 
be rene~ed rests within the sound discretiori of th~ muni~ipal issuing 

· author.i ty o T.he ·renewal'. her~ appeal.ed from' w·as gr?nted·· }Jy· the unani~ 
·mous vote of respond·ent Bo.ardo · Un~er ali the circum-stances of this 
case and ·an the record bef9re me T · alJl. ·unable to- conclude. t:hat "appel­
lant· has sustained the burde.n o.f praying respondent·. Board 9 s ·ac.tion, 
here appealed fro~,- to be so.unrea~onable or abu~ive of .the B6ard9~ 
discretionary authority as· to warrant ·a -reversal·~·· ·r shall,·· there;fore, 
affirm the Boar4?s actiono 

j ; 

. Po.int ed. comment is a··ppropriate here o A. licensee~ s respon:si-· 
'rJili ty for the cohduct of his:.·li.cehsed pfemise·s ·in: strict,:.· obs·ervan'.ce 
of the Alcoholic.' .Beverage Law:~· State Regula.ti ans·,·· ·and local ·ortlinanees, 
is a· heavy one o . R~s'pondent"- Ta.nkel? s re·spb.hsi bili t.i t"o be . conscien- . · 
tious and vigilant in this regard appears: to be heightened i"n thE;, ·-' · · 
situation created by the peculiar circumstances and gene~al characte~. 
of the .neighporhood .involvedo Re_spantj.E?n_t +ankel must realize this" 
~e must continue ··to. comply strfctly" ·v:rt.th t0e. spe:cial_· c'o"ridi t"i ons · .. · 
imposed upon th.e granting ·or his renewalo ··He must understand clearly 
that my dec:l'siori .in. this appeal is .ne,ce$sarfly fo"unded -upon the·. testi~ · . 
many_. and record now before me -- that: whiie. ad.equat~·. ·a~firmattve proof., 

~· I ~ • 
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of' his .having caused. C-Ohd±tioi1.s_::_-~:~ropi~iµecr~·d'f is ?$re. iack_ing; _,·~here. 
iS" :E?t:rorig su.spiciori that the 'cond.uct-. of 'his establtshment contri~ 
buted to such conditionso rt· is ~o be bprne.caref~lly in mind th~t 
respondent. Board has full opportunity (in ·the ·exer ci s~··. of · its dut Y j : . 

under Ro So 33 ~l-24j to enforce pr:imarily the Alcoholic Beverage Law.· 
and regulations so far as they pertain or refer to o~ ar~ in any way 
connected with retail licenses) to consider· the mar.mer iri .. which the 
premises are· he.i'ecif:t,er conducted and, in the event' :Of a. violat:i_on, 
to take pro~pt.and·effective actiqno 

Accordinglyj it ii, on this 22nd day of ·D~ca~ber,··1949~ .; 

ORDERED. that the action of the r·esponqent ··Bo.ard.··._:Q".t;' · ·coinmi~- · 
sioners be and the same is hereby a.ffir·rne·d;:·· and ·t_he appeal. f_iled 
herein be and the same is hereby dismiss·edo·· .. · " · ··· 

• I : ·- • ~ 

ERWIN" Bo HOCK . 
bir::ector o _,, .: ; 

5 o DISCIPLINARY PRCJGEEDINGS ·~ .... ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo , 

In the Matter of Di scipli.riary .·,· ._ ) .·. ·: .. -~ .. _._, 
Proceedings ~gainst ·· 

JAMES McMAHON _ 
.. ) .. 

22 St .o P0uls A venue· · ... , 
Jersey City 6., N~-J~j. 

. )' ... ' 
,.;.. _. .· . 

• ,. • ;." I : J 

Holder of Plenary. Retail Consump- · ") 
:· f •• 

tiqn License C-246, -issued· by the· 
Board of Commiss~oners 9;f the City,). 
of Jerse~ Cityo ' · :._ , ~ .: · , - .· 

-- - - - - - - . ";"' . - - . - - -· - -- -~ - - ) 

( : ' L '• '• '' 

CON8LUSIONS 
, ·:AND .ORDER 

·•I~ 

Ja~es M2Mahori~'D~ie~~aht~li6e~~~e; P~o Sei··: 
Wil·liam Fo Wood, Esqo ,· appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverc?.g.e Contro1 o. ,. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
. ·. 

.·.; . 

_ .Def:endant ,p1~ad.ed .. -·non. vult. to ·a charge ~~."lleging_ that he.· po~-­
sessed or;i. h;Ls iic.ense.d premises _·al·coholi.c. _beverag:es: ·in _a 'bot ti·~ hear- .. 
ing a. lab~l-·wh,i.cp ·diO. not 'tru1y de'ffc·ri.b'e "its: ·cont.en.ts, -·in viola.tion 
of Rule 28 of St.ate l{egulations No o 20 o 

On Nq~vemher. '-29i.9·· .1949 ,-_,.a_p ag·en:t.-6f ·'the State.: Di vis.ion ()f .Alco­
holic Beverage Control seized on defendant~s licensed. premises one 
4/5· quar.t .. bot.tle· labele:d ~~F"O'ur.·Roses" Fine "Blerided-'WhfskeyH· when his·· .. ·: 
field· test iridicatad a·va~iance in the cbntents th~reof:f~om· the .. 
whis~e.y" d~.scri be.d . .-on the label~.· An- analy_s:{t( ·by. the D.iyi·s~on 9hem.ls.t . 
con.firmed this, Jj_nding and" estab.li-shed th,at ·said·: bottle cOntaine_d ·.an .. :. 
·alcoh~l.~ c -b~v.era-ge not. truly described on its 'lahe-1 o . ··see Rule: 2$ ,, 
State Regulations No .. 20 o · · 

D€fendant has rio: previo~s·. cldJudicated recordo I shall su.spend 
the license for fiftee~~-d~y~, ·the minimum suspensi6n for such.caseso 
Re Rudolph, Bulletin 680j Item lo Remitting five days for th~ plea 
will l~ave a net suspension of-ten days.a · 

Accordinglyj it is, on this·27th day of December~ 1949j 

ORDERED that Plenary_Retait Consumptiori License C-246, issued by 
the J;joard of Commissioners of the City of Jersey City to James _. 
M6Mahon, for p~emises 22 Sto Pauls Avenue, Jersey City, be and th~ 
same is hereby suspended for a period· of ten (10) days, commencing· at 
2:00.aom~ January 3, 1950, and. terminating at 2:00 aom~ January 13j' 

. 19500 . 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director a 
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60 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING BOOKMAKING AND GAMBLING ON. 
LICENSED PREMISE$.- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYSj LESS. 5 FOR·PLEAo 

In the Matter· of. ·:Disc:i,plinary 
Proceedings ag~{rlst · 

DAVID ·ACHILLE 
T/a STIRLING HOTEL 
E/S Main Avenue 
Passaic· Township 
PoOo Stirling, N~ Jo, 

Holder of P~enarY·Retail Coniump­
tion License C-JJ issued by the 
Township Committee of the Township 
of Pass~ico · 

. . - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - -

) 

) . 

CONGLUSION:S 
AND· ORDER. 

Robert Carey, Jr8, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licen~eea 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo~ app~aring for Division of Alcoholic 

.._. Beverage Control o · 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a ·.?harge as follows~ · 

non September 24, 26 ,. 27 J 28 and 29 J 1949, and on di ve~s 
other dates.? you allowed, permitted and· suffered bookmaking 
and gambling o'n and about .your licensed premises~ in violation 
of Rule 7 of State Regulations Noa 20on 

On each of the days aforesaid an agent of the Stat~ Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control, with a State Policeman, observed a great 
amount of activity principally centered around .one man, on two ·of the 
days, and around this man and another man on the third dayo· Both men 
were openly taking 'IYbetsn ( Hmaking book1'1) on horses o · 

The licensee claims that he· tried but.without success to stop 
this illegal practi~~o 

In the absence of .any prior adjudicated.record,· ·I shall suspend 
the license for twel!tY. days o Remitting fi v .. ~ .. _Q.a_ys bec·ause of ·the plea 
will leave a net suspension of £iJteen d~ys~· . Re Ferment, Bulletin 
6 3 5 , It em 5 o · · ' 

Accordingly, it is, ·on this 28th day of December, .. 1949~ 

ORDERED that_Ple~ar~:.Reta{l, Consu~pt~oh· License d-3,.·issued by 
the Tow~ship Committee ... of ·th.e Township. o.f Passaic· to David ·Achille., 
t/a Sti.rling Jiote-1~: for pren~ise.s .E/S ;Main Ave.nue, .. Passaic Township,·· 
be and the. S'.af11e is' .. hereby S~spe.nded for .. ·a period Of .·f.ifteen (-15) .days~· 
commen.c:ing at 2~00:-··.aomo •Janu·ary ·4,. 1-950.~.'.· .and terrriinating .. _a"t{. 2~00 aomo.· 
January· 19 , . ·19 50 o · . · · . : · .. . ·· . · · .. · ·· · · · · .. · · . . . 

. ~ . 

ERWIN.Bo HOCK 
. · Director~ · 

.•. 

.. 
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. 7 o ,· D!SCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS. - PERMITTING LlCENSED PRE.MISES TO BE USED 
. IN CONNECTION WITH ILLE.GAL ACTIVITY.. RESULTING IN A CONVICTION.: IN 
CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS (POSSESSION OF SLOT ~IACHI~E) - LICENSE. 
SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

FRATERNAL ORDER OF EAGLES 
NoBo AERI;E.OF .EAGLES f/:1329 

22-24-26 ~~ston Avenue 
N~w Brunswic~, Na Jo, 

) 

r 

), 
Holder of Club License CB-6, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of )· 
the City of New Brunswicko 
- - - - - - ~ - - - - - - :- - - - -) 

COl\lCLUSIONS: 
AND ORDER 

Charles Mo Morris, Jro, Esqo, Attorri~y for Defendant-licenseeo 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for.Division of.Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 
BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following charge: 
' -----. 

r~on or about September 14, 1949, and prior thereto, ~ou allowed, 
permitted and suff~red your· licensed premises and licensed 
bu$iness to be. used in furtherance and .:a.id of and in connection 
with an illegal activity or ~nterprise ·resulting in a convic- . 
tion in a criminal prosecution in that, on September 15, 1949, 
William Feddersen, was convicted as a .disorderly person in the 
Municipal Court of the City of New Brunswick; Middle.sex County, 
No J.o·, as a result of the· presence of a slot. machine'- in a room 
of yo~r licensed building to which acc~ss cou~d· be had from 
your licensed premises; in.violation of R~ls 4 of·Sta~e Regu-

: 1 at ions No o 2 0 o ?<t · · · 

On September 14, 1949, three police officers·of·ihe City of New 
Brunswick and a Middlesex County detective. visited defendantvs prem­
ises and found a slot machine in a small room which is not part of 
defendant" s licensed premises but which adjoins a large "service room 
which .constitutes a part· of· d:efendant ~·s · 1i ce'nsed premises o In order 
to enter the small room ~here the slot ~achin~ was sto~ed it· is nec-
essary to pass through the· seryi_:ce room.o ·. ' · 

dn September 15, 1949, Wiliiam Feddersen~ p~esident .of. defend~nt 
Aerie of Eagles; pleaded non vult in a Magist.~ate 9 s Court to a charge 
of being a disorderly person, cbntrary to .Roso· 2~202-16, in.that he 
did permit a gambling devic~ ~n the ~ooms o6htipied by.the New 
Brunswick .Fraternal Order of Eagles, as a.· res.ult of which he was 
fined $25o00o .. 

Defe~dant al~eges that the' slot machine had not ·been used for 
some time p~ior· to.the.seizure,- and· that the pioceeds 'of the machine 
when it was in ·use were used for purpo.ses· consistent· with the high 
aims and·.ideals of the ~ssociation and not for the personal gain of 

'any ·indi i/idual o These facts, ·however'· constitute no ·excuse for the 
:.v_i olation. See Bulletin 492, · Iteni ·6 o · · 

\. De~enda,~nt· has no prior record· a I shall suspend "its lic·ense -.for 
a period of ten days, less five days for the plea, leaving a ·n~t 
suspension of five days o , . 

Acc~rd~ngly ll . .it is, on this 2:.8th day- of Decem~e~ ~ . +949, ... · 

ORDERED. that ·club License ·cB-6, issued. by .the Board. ~t' Co~mis­
si·oners: of the .City of New Brunswick to Fraternal Order· of Eagles .9 

NaB~: Aerie of Eagles f/1329, for premises"22-24-26 Easton Avenue, ·N$w 
Br~n~wick~ be ~nd the same is hereby.suspended for five (5) days, com­
mencing at 2~00 aomo Ja.nuary 9, 1950, and termmating at 2~00 aomo 
January 14, 19500 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
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8 o DiscrPLINARY PifoGEEDING·~.: .. ·:~: ~ 1'P::ERlvTITTI~b -·l3.00K1VrAKING····AND GAMBLING ON 
·LICENSED PREMI.SES··. - NO REMISSION .FOR· ·PtEA OF NON VULT ENTERED ON 

DATE OF -HEAR.ING - LICENSE SU.SPENDED. Fo'R' 2·0 DAYS o --, . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

SAMUEL ORLANDO 
T/a SAMVS BLUE ROOM 
w/s Main-Avenue· · 
Passaic .. Township 
PoOo Stirling, No Joj 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-

-:} :: . : 

) 

tion License C-7, issued by the 
Township Committee of the Township ) 
of Passaico . . 

· .. -' 
... ..: .:. 

CONCLUSIONS· 
AND ORDER 

- - - - - -· .- - - - - - - - - -;-·-) 
J<?seph Rosenberg,· Esqo, Attorney for· Defendant-licenseeo 
Edwarq.-Fo Ambrose, Esqo~ appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· · Beverage Control o 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant_pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

~•on September 27, 28 and 29, 1949;· a.nd on divers other dates, 
you allowed, permitted ... and suffered_ bookmaking and gambling on 

, and abo-ut your licensed premis~s~ in violation qf Rule 7 of 
·$ta:te Regulations No o 20. a•? · · 

On November 4, 1949,· at the· time arid place- specified in the 
notice of he~ring of said charge, defendant appeared with his attor­
neyo The Divi~ion thereupon proceeded to produce and e~amine its 
witnessesj r·our in number, who were extensively cross-examine~ by 
defendantVs attorneyo At the close of the Divisionvs case the attor­
ney for defendant asked leave to withdraw th$ plea of not guilty and 
enter a plea of non vulta This motion, with the consent of the pros­
ecution, was allowed_o __ 

It.clearly appears that defendant was guilty a~ charged; that .. 
the plea was chang~d after defendant had heard the evidence against 
h~ci, and that, realizin~ the implications of s~id testimonyj he 
decided he could not establish his innocence and thereupon changed 
his plea to a confessive one in the hope of secu~ing the remission 
usually granted for a prom~t confession ·of guilt~ 

There can· -.be ··no doubt that defendant had full knowledge of the 
alleged actiyityo ··The -bookmaker worked openly and without any but · 
the slightest attempt to hide his activitya 

The defendant has no prior~ adjudicated recordo I shall, there~ 
fore~ suspend the licen~~ for twenty dayso Re Fe~ment, B~lletin 635, 
Item 5o Since the confessive plea was not entered until after the 
Di~ision had presented its ·case on the d&y of the hearing, I will 
deny any remission of the penalty because 6{ the plea a er~ Jagielski, 
Bul~etin 593, Item 60 Licensees have every opportunity and_sufficient· 
time to determine whether or not they have. a de~ense to the Division 9s 
chargeso· They cannot be permitted to ga~blB 6n the strength of the 
Division9 s case and: then, finding it tbo sttong to controvert, change 
their pleao 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 2Sth d~y of De~ember, 19~9, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption· .. License C-7, Jssued by the 
"~ownship Cammi ttee of the Tow:riship ·'_of Passaic to Samuel .Orlando, · · 
t/a -Sam 9 s Blue Room, for premises·qn W/S Main Avenuej Passaic Township, 
be _and the same is hereby -suspended fo"r 'a :period: of twenty ·(20) ·days, 
~ommencing at 2~00 aomo January 4, 1950,-. ap,d .termiriating ,at·2~00 aoh1o 
January 2h~ 19500 r • • '•. 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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DISCI.PLINARY c PROCEEDINGS· - HOSTESSES: ~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
AND ~AitURE·,TO KEEP LI6ENSED~ PRtMisE§:CLOSED.·DURING. PROHIBITED 
HOURS. IN VIOLATION OF MUNICIPAL-~~~d0LATiofu'- FAILURE TO.DISPLAY 
LICENSE CERTIFICATE IN PLAIN VIE\iJ ON .THE .LICENSED PREMISES IN. 
VIOLATION OF 'RULE 16 OF STA"TK·:RE-GULAT-fONS .·No, ZO - tICENSE 

. SUSPENDED· FOff 90 DAYS o • .. ..... - . 

In the Matter .. :O.f,' Disciplinary_ 
Proceedihgs agairist ·· · 

LUCKY STRIKE CLUB TAVERN & 
RESTAURANT-i<INC.-" .· 

T/a. PETER Jvs· RENDEZVOUS LUCKY 
STRIKE CLUB: - . · . 

$;Sherman Avenue 
) . 

Lodi, JL Jo , . . _ . , ) ,. 
Holder·. of Plenary Retail Co~risu~p.tio-ri -
License C-17, issued by the Mayor 

. . . 

,.· 

· · · CON'CLUSIONS 
t.I\TD ORDER ·. 

~~~ ~o~n~i~ ~f-t~e~~~r~u~h-o~ ~o~i:·~) 
Luc~y Strike_ Club Tavern & Restaurant, Ii-ic.-o,, Defend~ht-iice~see, 

· · · Pro.' Se«.::·. ·_ 
Ed~~r~ Fo Ambrose, .E?qa, appearing for.Division of Altoholfc· 

·Bevera·ge .. Control~ 
BY THE DIRECTOR~ . 

Defendant corporation pleaded non vult to charges alleging 

. .~ . ·. 

_that (1) on November lJth it allowed, permitted and suffered a 
female employed on its~ltoen~ed premises to accept beverages at the 
expense of and as a gift from customers, in violation of Rule 22 of 
State Regulations Noo 20; (2) .on said date it sold and served alco~ 
holic beverages on· its_li~ensed premises:b~tween ·4:00 aomo and 4;45 
aomo, and failed to. keep the said' licensed pre~ises closed between 
the said hours 6n said date, all in violation of a municipal ordi­
nance as adopted September 27, 1948 and amended January -2·4; 1949·~ 
and (J) conducted its licensed business without ha~iQg its current 
license certificate displayed thereon, in violation of Rule 16 of 
State Regulations No .. 20 o - · · 

, .. · . . .. 
' ' 

At about 3~30 aomo, on Sunday, NOVE:ftnb~r-1~, 1949,·.agents' of' 
the State Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control ertte~~d- defendantvs 
licensed premiseso At about 4:00 aomo~-_tbe ·bartender-president of 
said defendant corporation turned ou~ m9st df the light$, closed and 
locked the door, and returning to the bar continued, ·.t-ogether with 
the secretary of said corporation who also acted . .-as ·bartender,' to 
serve the twenty or more customers Temaining; S~veral additional 
customers were,. upon knockin·g· at the .n1·0.cked doO'r.'t, admitted, -and 
some lefto ··The clandestin~ activity continued with approximately 
forty drinks 0£ alcohcili~ beverages, including two drin~s to each 
of the agents, served to the customers, until at about 4:45.aomo, 
the agents made their identity known and. ordered the_pr~mises closedo 

,. ~ ' • • ' ' • ~ • ~. I • ' ) • 

The ordinan~e violated provides, inter alia:. 
: ... _ .. 

. nsecri?D 2 ~ . No'' licensee·. $ha1·i ... sell, ~erve-,· d~e1i ~er. o;r .. ~ 
allo'W j pEfrmi t o:i:-- suffer the: sale~· ·service or nel~very ·qi; any .. :.· 
alcoholic bE?yerage., or suffer .the consumption of ~my q~coholic 
beverage on.the licensed premisesoo·.,on other (than New· Year~s 
Day) Sund~y~ between -the ho~r~ of 4:00 aomo and noon~ · . · 

. '• . nnuring the hours ·-.th~t sales are hereinabov_e. prohi bl_ted. 
the e!}.tire ·licensed .pr.em:Lses 1shall also . be c1ose-d., ~ o o ., i'i ~ -- ·. · 

' ' > - • • ' • • ••• : • I 

Meanwhile;, the li~ense€? 9.s c.loakroom .attendant; a woman, was 
observed being 'o"ffered ·-qy a customer a nurnber ··of drfnks of whiskey".· 
which she accepted and consumedo 
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It also appears that· the'·:current license certificate was .. not 
displayed in full.view and, in fact, was only discovered ~fi~~·:~ 
search by the defendant 9 s_. .:se.c_r:~tary, .in a drawer under· the .. ·b~r o 

This type of .after-hours operation smacks of the Hspeakeasyiio 
It is not the way to operate a lawful and legitimate bu~ipess. Such 
practices are not only contrary to the best pub.lie, inter~st bµt ~f 
they become widespread will react adversely on the whole industryo 
Cfo AoJoSo Corporation, Bulletin 678, ·Item l2o 

As to prior record it sho~ld be noted that, although the 
defendant has only had its license for approximately six ~onths, its 
license was.suspended for a period of four days by the local issuing 
authority effective October 17, 1949, less than four weeks prior to 
the violation charged hereino After a careful consideration of the 
entire r~cord including the confessive plea and .the afo~esaid prior 
record, I shall suspend the license for ninety dayso 

Accordihgly, it is, on t~is 28th day of December, 1949, 

ORDERED that Plenary Ret·ail Co.nsumption License ~-.17, is sued 
by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Lodi ·to Lucky Strike Club 
Tavern & Restaurant, Inc., t/a Peter JVs Rendezvous Lucky Strike Club, 
8 Sherman Av~nue, Lodi, be and the same is hereby suspend~d ~or a 
period.of ninety (90) days, commencing at 3~00 a .. m. January 3, 1950, 
~nd terminating at }:Ob aom:··~pril 3, 19500 . 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director .. 

lOo· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - . CHARGE OF LEVJDNESS AND IMMORAL 
ACTIVITIES DISMISSED - HOSTESSES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYSo 

In the Matte~ of Disciplina~y 
Proceedings against · 

PALM HOUSE, INCo 
1000 Broad Stneet · 
Newark 2, Nft Je, 

. . . 

Holder of' P~.enar.y Retail. C_qnsu~p- ·. 
ti on License C~9.71. for. the "11948-49 

) . ~ .. 

and 1949-50 -liceniing~je~ri, issued 
by the Muni cipa],_ Board. of Alcoholic .. 
Beverage Conti~l~6f th~ Ciiy of ~ewarko). 
~ - - .- - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER·. 

~a~l Co Schuiz~an, Esqe, Attorney for Defendant-licensee~ 
Edward Fo A6bros~, E~q.j appearing for Division of .Alcoholic.· 

· Beverage Contra~.~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant ·pleaded not guilty to charges as follows~ 

i~l. On or about· Friday night, No;embe;r 26, ·and early· 
Saturday morning November 27, 194Sj you.allowed, permitted and 
suffered lewdness and immoral activities in and upon yoµr 
licensed ·premises, in. that a female entertainer perform~d in 
a ~ewd, indecent and immoral manner~ in violation of Rule 5 
of· state Regulations Noo 200 

"2o On or about Friday night· November 26, and.ei~iy Saturday 
morning Nov: ember 2 7, 1948; you allowed, p~-:r'mi t t ed:., and. suffered 
females employed at your licensed premises to accept bev~rages 
gt the expense of and as a gift· from customers and.patrons~ in 
violation of Rule 22 of State Regula"f?ions No o 20 .,. n 
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As to Charge 1; . Two. ABC agents· t.e·stified dr~t '" wh:ile they were 
in defendant vs premise.s on. the ·evening· of Novemb~r .... 26 ~· 19~-:? ~ they 
observ~d a male ~htertainer ~nct· a female entertainer on, an· elevated 
stand .. :bel:li.nct>the bar o They st_ated that the male entertai·ner pl.ayed 
the. piano· and sang a number of unobjectionable songs,, .. and .. that :the 
female entertainer, who was dressed in an evening. gown, a,lso · sa·ng a 
number of unobjectionable songso Each performarice la~ted approxi­
mately fifteen to twenty minutes o The female entertaine:r, .~hile 
singing, engaged in bodily movements accompartied .. by th~·'occa~ional 
throwing of the skift of her dresso These activities might·~ell be 
characterized as vulgar and coarse and of a nature to be ·avoided on 
licensed premiseso Often the line of distinction between vulgarity 
and immorality is indeed thin.. Licensees who flirt: with' conduct so 
borderline as to require a determination,. do so at· their peri~o 

After careful consideration I conclude that· the aforesai~ 
activities engaged in by the female entertainer, while vulgar and· 
coarse j were not lewd or ·immoral within the meaning of Rul·e 5 of 
State Regulations No. 20" .Hence, ?harge one is ~ismissedo 

As.~o Charge 2: 'After the testimony present~d.by the Division 
had been completed, defenda .. nt vs attorney a·sked to be permitted to 
plead non vult to Charge 2 and, i.n any event, said .he. ·had no testi-
mony to offer in respect theretoo· · ·· 

It·appear~ ·from the testimohy that at least t~o of def~ndant 9 s 
said female employees' accepted seve.ral drinks from and at the expense 
of ·one of· the investigators·j and that. several other customers also 
paid for drinks furnished to siid employeeso The servic~ was made. 
by defend~nt 9 s ~aft~ndero· Rule 22 of State Regulations· Noo 20 
provides~ · · 

aNo):():(~:c):(licensee shall allow, permit or suffer, a_ny ·female 
employed on the· licensed premi~es to accept any fobd br 
beverage, alcoholic or otherwise, at the expense of or as a. 
gift .. from any customer or patron o j' 

·• ... ~ : . 

Defendant:i~ guilty of .charge 2o :, ' 

. Defendant has no prior adju~i~ated recordo I shall suspend its 
"license ·for a period of twenty· days, the minimum suspension for 
C~afge 2 (Re Grether, Bulletin 57~~ It~m 2)o 

Although .. this proceeding wa·~· \nstituted· during the 1948-49 
licensing period, it does not abat~; but. re~ains fully effective 
~gainst the reriewal li~ense £or th~.1949-50 licensing yearo · St~t~ 
Regulations: Noo 160 · 

Accordingly, it is, on this ~8th day of .December, 1949,. 

ORDERED that.Pl~nary Ret~i~;Consumptio~ Licens~ C~971" -1~~~~d 
for the 1949-50 l·~censing year hf the IViunicip::i.l .Bo,ard o:(. Al.cohdlic 
Bevera·ge .. controi of :the. City of ·Newark to Palm .House., Inc"''" for prem-. 
ises ·1000,Broad -Street, Newarkj be and the s·ame .i.s hereby. suspended 
for twenty .. (20)·-d.ay's., commencing.· at. 2~00 aom·o January 4; 195b,° and 
terminating: at~·~;PO a~mo January·2~, 1950~ · · 

:···. \ 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director .. 
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·.llio· DIS;C.IP,LINARY PROCEEDINGS -: SALE o·:F AL COW)LI C . BEVERAGES BEYOND 
. : ::_·.TERMs.·:·oF: LICENS·E· ~- A11Ji.l\fG "j.iJ\JD ·:ABETTING .fu~C)N-LICENSEE" TO SELL 

. ·ALCOHOLIC -BEVERAGES ;_:· PERMfTTING MINORS'. TO CONSUME ALCOHOLIC 
.:: BEVERAGES ON·.-LICENSED._ PnEMISES .~-- LI G~NSK SUSPENDED FOR . 20 DAYS, 

· LE'SS 5. ·FOR- PLEP~ o · . ". c ~, ;_.i .: :_·, 

In-.t-he '.Matter' of p;t~~ipl·tnary .. .- :-'· ·:) 
Proce~dings against , -· . ·. -" : . · 

JOHN -A.. GROSS. CORP.,· . . .. .. · ·. ::· ):-" 
T/a GROSS· BAR & GRILt· · ·: ._ · ., ~--. 

4404 Dell Avenue .::,·>·:. ,:'._. -~ .)··~ '.-. 
North Bergen-, No_ J ~, ; .. ) 

Hold~r ·of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion .License C-7, issued by the ) 
Board o·f Commissioners of the 
TowDship.of North Bergeno. ) · 
- .- - ~ - - - ~ - - ·- - ~: 

.· I 

CONCLUSIONS-. 
.AND ORDER 

Sol -~chulman, Estjo, Attorri~y for Defe~dant~lic~nseeo ·. 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Bever~ge £ontrolo 
· BY THE· DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded non'vult to charges alleging that it 
( l) sold alcoholic. beverage_s _out side of ·and._ beyond the terms of its 
licens'e as defined in Ro So JJ·:l-12(1), .in violation of R.So 33~1-29 

· (2) ·thereby aided and abetted.a non-licensee.to sell alcoholic 
beverages, in violation of R~So 33:1~52; ~nd (3) permitted and suf­
fered the servt-ce and deliv~ry to and the cop.sumption of alcoholic 
beverages b~ minors upon its 'licensed premi~es, in vidlation of 
Rule 1 of State Regulations Noa 200 

. ,. 

on·octob~i· 1, 1949, ag~rits ·of the State bivision·of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control,, upon -erite.r:lng dE?'fendant "s lic.e.n.sed premises, 
observed what they liter learn~d was a soci?l gathering of the John Ao 
Gross Social ·club being conducte·d in the rear or· sitting room of the 
licensed premises o It appears that ti.ckets for the affair were sold 
for $lo50 each, entitling the puithasers to dinner and beverageso 
The John Ao Gross Social Club has no liquor license.nor did it secure 
a,~peci~l per~it, a~-ii w~ll could have, ·for:ihe instant social aff~~ 
Such ~n'.'arrangement·isa _sale as d~fine~ ·in ~o-So 33~1-l(w), which pro­
vides in part~ YYEver"y delivery "of ·~rn arcoh'olicr·beverage otherwise 
than by purely gratuitous. title, inclu.di.ng. :::~:::~:::~ s_erving with meals *::~c:::_o'' 
C£~ Rsnher, Bulletin 115,·rtem 4o. The b~er being so-sold was ~dmit­
te-dly pU:r-cha sed from the. ct"e·f enQ.ant-li ~.ens.E?e,, whQ, because some·· of its 

·:s~~vants·.and ~mployees ~~e officefs of the.cl~b, must be charge~ with 
the knowledge that the beer was intended for resale by the unlicensed 
cl~bo Such sale for fesale constitutes a violation 6f RoSo 33:1-~o 

The agents further obser:ved ,thre.e minors, guests of the club and, 
respe~tively, aged ·17,. · 19 and 20 ,. · si_t.tirig '._at a long table with other 
. guests of ·the club~:·· The sai"d. minors _:w~ere .9' in. the ·opinion of the 
agents, obviously und~i 21 ye~rs of_ag~o On the table and near said 
minors w:as a· half-filled pitcher' conta:iniri.g what appeared to be beero 
_In front of ·.each was a glass containing .pqrt.ions of a s·imil.ar "liquid o 
The pitcher being subsequently em"ptied was passed to the head of the 
table and brought to the bar by a member of the clubo . The pitcher 
wa.s refilled with beer by John Ao Gross, president of the corporate­
licensee, and was then' ieturned to the.table where the minors were 
seated and placed directly in front of the minorso Each of said 
minors poured himself a glass ·of the beer from the pitcher and con­
sumed a portion thereof o The agents then identified themselves and 
seized the partially consumed glasses in front of each minoro 
Analysis by the Division chemist discloses that the glasses contained 
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V?a malt. a1coholiC·· beverag·e- ·fi1f'fbr beyt?.rage purposes'wi; i oe a, beer., 
This fully warrants a finding that defendant was··. guilty as chargedo 
Cf o Essex Holdigg_Q.2E.E.!_, Bullet~n 727, .}-~~J.Tl 3 ~ Es~ex Hol?ing Corp o Vo 
Hock , 13 6 N o J o L o- 2 8 (I • • · • . . 

Defendant alleges in mitigation that the violation complained of 
in charges one and ~wo occurred because of an oversight. ·-in ·raili.ng to 
secure a permit' for the social affairo It is also alleg.'ed that the 
minors "grabbed' the pitcher of beer from another ·tableii ·aqd. that the 
minors could easily have been taken for more th~n 21 years of age, 
facts not borne out by the agen~s 9 rep9rt, and that total surveil~ 
lance is humanly impossible o Cf o E'sseX- Hblding. CorE·o,, s'u.pra o 

: . ·.. :·. . . 

Defendant 9 s only prior record, a convic·t'.i.lon agai'rist John Gross. 
at a time he held the license individually, occurred in 1942.· I ~hall 
not, because of the seven years interveping, conside~ th~~ pri9r ;. 
record as in aggravationo Considering~all the circumstances, I shall 
suspend the licens~·fo~ five days 6rr.cha~ges· one and two, and, ~on­
sidering the age of the youngest minor, for fifteen days for the 
minors charge~ Re·Andy 9 s Inca, Bulletin 732, Item Jo Remitting 
five days for the plea will leave a net suspension of fifteen dayso 

Accordin'gly; it ~ s, on this 2$th day o:r: December .11 1949-~ 
. . . . .'i . .. . 

ORDERED that Pl~nary Retail .Consumption Li cerise C-7, issued by 
the·: Board of Commissioners of the· Township of North Bergen· to John Ao 
Gross Corpo, t/a Gross Bar & Grill.11 for premises 4404 Dell Avenuej 
North Bergen, be and the same is hereby suspended,for a period of 
fifteen (15) ·aays~ commsncing at 3~00 aom~ Jinuary 4, 1950, and 
terminating at 3 ~.oo aomo .January·_l9.ll 19500 

ERWIN B .. HOCK 
Directoro 

l2a STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIJNS FILEDo 

The United Distributors Corpo. 
501 Cass Street 
Trenton, No J~ . 

'Ap~lications filed December i20, 1949-.fot tr~nsfet of.Wine 
Wholesale License \/vW-23 -and Limited.- Wholesale License WL-43 from 
United Distributors Co. 

Warren Distributing Coo 
9 Hanover Sto 
Phil~ipsburg., No Jo .. . 

Application filed Decemb_er 2_$, 1949 for transfer o·f State 
·Beverage D~stribubor 9 s License SBD-56 frci~ Jo~ep~ J~ ~ign~llio 

ERVJIN Bo HOCK 
Director a 
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13 o DISCIPLINARY ,.PROCEEDIN.GS .. - .SALES. TO MINOR - LICENSE SU$fENDED 
Fo~·1o_DA~S~ LESS 5 F~R.~LEAo 

. . 

·In· the·: Matter ··of- D-i sciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CHARLES CAMI:'' cor~6N .. 
T /a. NEWTON.. HOTEL·-
3 and 5 Delaware Stree~ 
:Wo?dbury, No. Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail. Consump­
tion License C-3, issued by--·t·he · 
City Council of the City of 
Uoodburyo 

-r 
) 

) 

CON.CLU3IONS 
AND ORD~R 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - ) 
Charl·es Can;ip Cotton, De'fendant-.lice.nsee, Pro Se .. 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo ~ appearing for Div:ision of Alc.oholic 

· Beverage .C6ntrolo 

.BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded noQ vult to charges alleging .that he sold, 
served and delivered and allowed, perfuitted and suffeied the service 
and delivery of alcoholic beverages at his licensed premises to 
David---,· a·m~nor, in violation of RoSo 33:1-77 and Rule 1 of State 
Regulations Noo 200 

The file herein discloses that on the evening of November 14, 
1949, David ---, eighteen yea~s of age, entered defendantis premises 
on two occasions and on each occasion purchased a 4/5 quart bottle 
of Roma Port ·wine from Lawrence Jones, who was then acting as bar­
tender in defendant 9 s licensed p~emiseso 

At the. time of the violation defendant was in Germany on govern­
mental business, and knew nothing of the violation until his rec·ent 
return to this countryo Nevertheless a licensee is responsible for 
the acts of his agents or employees in the conduct of the licensed 
businesso Re Kneller, Bulletin 49, Item 4o 

Defendant has no prior recordo I shall suspend.defendant9s_ 
license for ten days, less five for the plea, leaving.a net suspen-
sion of five dayso · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of December, l949, · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-3, i~sued by 
the City Counci~ of the Qity of Woodbury to Charles Camp~Cotton, 
t/a N~wton Hotel, for pre~~ses 3 ~nd 5 Delaware Street, Woodbury, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for five (5) days, commencing at 
7~00 aomo January 2, 1950, and terminating at 7~00 aamo January 7, 
19500 

--~~;-- -'"7 . 

(p /i01,, 1 ::S /-1-c z/\ 
Directoro 


